

S238563

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 31 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

UNION OF MEDICAL  
MARIJUANA PATIENTS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

Defendant and Respondent,

CALIFORNIA COASTAL  
COMMISSION,

Real Party in Interest,

) **Fourth District Court of Appeal,**  
) **Division One Case No. D068185**

) San Diego Superior Court  
) Case No. 37-2014-00013481-  
) CU-TT-CTL

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Mara W. Elliott, City Attorney  
George F. Schaefer, Assistant City Attorney  
Glenn T. Spitzer, Deputy City Attorney  
California State Bar No. 218664

Office of the City Attorney  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620  
San Diego, California 92101-4178  
Telephone: (619) 236-6220  
Facsimile: (619) 236-7215  
email: gspitzer@sandiego.gov

Attorneys for Respondent City of San Diego

**S238563**

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

UNION OF MEDICAL  
MARIJUANA PATIENTS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

Defendant and Respondent,

CALIFORNIA COASTAL  
COMMISSION,

Real Party in Interest,

) **Fourth District Court of Appeal,**  
) **Division One Case No. D068185**

) San Diego Superior Court  
) Case No. 37-2014-00013481-  
) CU-TT-CTL

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Mara W. Elliott, City Attorney  
George F. Schaefer, Assistant City Attorney  
Glenn T. Spitzer, Deputy City Attorney  
California State Bar No. 218664

Office of the City Attorney  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620  
San Diego, California 92101-4178  
Telephone: (619) 236-6220  
Facsimile: (619) 236-7215  
email: gspitzer@sandiego.gov

Attorneys for Respondent City of San Diego

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. The City Council’s Adoption of the Ordinance and its CEQA Determination .....	8
B. The Trial and Appellate Court Decisions .....	10
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. CEQA applies only to “projects”: activities that may cause a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment; CEQA does not apply where impacts are speculative .....	12
B. CEQA should occur when there is meaningful information to assess.....	14
C. The City complied with CEQA.....	15
D. Public Resources Code Section 21080(a) does not negate the causation requirement of Public Resources Code Section 21065.....	16
E. The caselaw does not support Petitioner’s position that a zoning ordinance is a “project” as a matter of law .....	19
F. The Legislature intended to limit the application of CEQA to only those activities that result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment.....	23
G. Petitioner advocates for a causation analysis during the exemption determination stage, but this position is inconsistent with CEQA .....	25
H. Substantial evidence in the administrative record does not support Petitioner’s theory that the Ordinance may result in a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment .....	27

1.	There is no substantial evidence supporting a theory that the Ordinance may cause reasonably foreseeable indirect impacts related to traffic and air pollution .....	27
2.	There is no substantial evidence supporting a theory that the Ordinance may cause reasonably foreseeable indirect impacts resulting from additional home cultivation of marijuana .....	31
3.	There is no substantial evidence supporting a theory that the Ordinance may cause reasonably foreseeable indirect impacts resulting from displaced development.....	32
4.	There is no substantial evidence supporting a theory that the ordinance may cause reasonably foreseeable indirect impacts resulting from construction activity.....	33
I.	The Court can dismiss the appeal as moot because the recently enacted Senate Bill No. 94 exempts from CEQA the adoption of an Ordinance that authorizes commercial cannabis activity with a discretionary review permit.....	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37
	Certificate of Compliance .....	39
	Proof of Service.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s).

### Cases

<i>Chung v. City of Monterey Park</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 394.....	12, 27
<i>Consol. Etc. Corp. v. United A. Etc. Workers</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 859.....	35
<i>Daily Journal Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1550.....	35
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	17
<i>Friends of the Sierra Railroad</i> <i>v. Tuolumne Park and Recreation District</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 643.....	10, 11, 14, 27
<i>Golden Gate Land Holdings LLC</i> <i>v. East Bay Regional Park District</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 353.....	35
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279 .....	11, 22
<i>Kaufman &amp; Broad-South Bay, Inc.</i> <i>v. Morgan Hill USD</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 464.....	12, 27
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v Solano County Airport</i> <i>Land Use Commission</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372. ....	7
<i>Pala Band of Mission Indians v. County of San Diego</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 556.....	15, 27
<i>Rominger v. County of Colusa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 690.....	21
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571 .....	17
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155 .....	24
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of Upland</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1265.....	23

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 273.....	11, 22, 29
<i>Wilson &amp; Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559.....	34, 35, 37
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102, 120.....	34

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1858.....	17
§ 1859.....	17, 19

Health & Safety Code

§ 11362.5(d).....	31
§ 11362.765(b).....	31
§ 11362.775.....	31

Public Resources Code

§ 21002.....	25
§ 21065.....	passim
§ 21080(e)(2).....	33

**Other Authorities**

CEQA Guidelines

§ 15004(b).....	14
§ 15060 (c)(3).....	7, 12
§ 15064(d)(1).....	12
§ 15064(d)(2).....	13
§ 15064(d)(3).....	13
§ 15378).....	7, 12
§ 15378(a).....	18
§ 15384(a).....	11, 29
§ 15384(b).....	11

San Diego Municipal Code §§ 42.1301 and 42.1303 .....	32
---	----

<a href="http://granicus.sandiego.gov/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=3">http://granicus.sandiego.gov/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=3</a> .....	8
---	---

1 Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the Cal. Environmental Quality Act (Cont.Ed.Bar 2005) § 4.21 .....	22
